

No. 4-422

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 22

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii.**  
**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....vi.**  
**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1**  
**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3**  
**STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4**

**I. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT CONDUCTED A SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP BECAUSE DIGITAL SEARCHES FALL OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION. ....5**

**A. The Border Search Exception to the Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements of the Fourth Amendment was Created out of Tax, Public Health, and Public Safety Concerns, and was Not Intended to Serve as an Unchecked Governmental Power to Broadly Gather Evidence to Later be Used in Criminal Trials. ....6**

**B. Even if it is Determined that Agent Ludgate’s Search Remained a Border Search for its Duration and was Not a Police Investigation, the Laptop Should Have Been Excluded from the Reach of the Border Search Because of the Unique Capabilities of a Laptop, as Articulated by this Court in *Riley* in the context of cell phones. ....9**

**C. Even if this Court Declines to Establish a Bright-Line Rule Excluding Digital Devices Such as Laptops from the Reach of a Border Search, This Case Fails the Standard Two-Step Inquiry Regarding the Admissibility of Evidence Found During Border Searches. ....12**

    1. Agent Ludgate’s Search of Ms. Koehler’s Laptop was a Non-Routine Border Search. .....13

    2. Agent Ludgate Lacked the Requisite Reasonable Suspicion to Conduct the Non-Routine Search of Ms. Koehler’s Laptop. .....14

**II. THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF A PNR-1 DRONE AND HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR VIOLATED MS. KOEHLER’S FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND POSES A DANGEROUSE THREAT TO TRADITIONAL NOTIONS OF PRIVACY AND LIBERTY. ....15**

**A. The Area Searched by Police is the Curtilage of Ms. Koehler’s Home and Therefore Protected by the Fourth Amendment from Unreasonable Searches. ....17**

<b>B. The Government’s Use of a PNR-1 Drone to Search Ms. Koehler’s Property Infringed on Ms. Koehler’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
1. <u>Drone Searches Are Fundamentally Different from Aerial Searches with Traditional Transport Aircraft. ....</u>	<b>20</b>
2. <u>The Drone was Not Operating at a Lawful Altitude, Therefore the Search is Unconstitutional. ....</u>	<b>20</b>
3. <u>Ms. Koehler had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Over Her Property.....</u>	<b>21</b>
<b>C. Police’s Use of Handheld Doppler Radar is an Egregious Affront to the Fourth Amendment’s Overwhelming Respect for the Sanctity of a Person’s Home. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
1. <u>Police’s Scans Revealed Intimate Details About Ms. Koehler’s Home.. ....</u>	<b>23</b>
2. <u>Doppler Radar Technology is Not in General Public Use. ....</u>	<b>23</b>
3. <u>Because Police Conducted Their Scans of Ms. Koehler’s Home While Within the Home’s Curtilage, Jardines And Not Kyllo Controls The Outcome of This Case. ....</u>	<b>25</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. United States*, 362 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1966). .....7

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886). .....4, 16, 18

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986). .....19, 20

*Daughenbaugh v. City of Tiffin*, 150 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 1998) .....18

*Dow Chemical v. United States*, 476 U.S. 227 (1986) .....4, 20

*Entick v. Carrington*, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765). .....16

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013). .....4, 16, 24, 25

*Florida v. Reilly*, 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....4, 16, 19

*Hardesty v. Hamburg Twp.*, 461 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2006) .....19

*Henderson v. United States*, 390 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1967). .....13

*Hester v. United States*, 265 U.S. 57 (1924) .....17

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967). .....5, 16, 17, 21

*Kyllo v. United States*, 553 U.S. 27 (2001). .....4, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23, 25

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984). .....17

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1979). .....17

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014). .....3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

*Schmerber v. California*, 384 U.S. 770 (1966). .....14

*Semayne’s Case*, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604). .....22

*Silverman v. United States*, 365 U.S. 505 (1961)). .....16

<i>Shafer v. City of Boulder</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 915 (D. Nev. 2012). .....	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968). .....	15
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 624 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1980). .....	1, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Arboleda</i> , 663 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1980). .....	18
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 523 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008). .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 586 F.2d. 973 (2nd Cir. 1978). .....	13
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1988). .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Broadhurst</i> , 805 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986). .....	22
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 276 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2002). .....	4
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987). .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F. 3d 803 (C.A.7 2012). .....	10
<i>United States v. Grotke</i> , 702 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1833). .....	7
<i>United States v. Guadalupe-Garza</i> , 421 F.2d. 876 (9th Cir. 1970). .....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d. 1287 (7th Cir. 1993). .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985). .....	3, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977). .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996). .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 275 F.3d. 1007 (5th Cir. 2001). .....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 592 F.2d 553 (9th Cir. 1970). .....	15
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982). .....	5

<i>United States ex rel. Saiken v. Bensinger</i> , 546 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1976). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d. 993 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	3, 5
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016). . . . .	24
<i>Williams v. Garrett</i> , 722 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Va. 1989). . . . .	18
<i>Zavec v. Collins</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00347, 2017 WL 3189284 (M.D. Pa. July 27, 2017). . . . .	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) . . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. § 992(g)(1). . . . .	1
<b>Other</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV. . . . .	3, 5
APPLE INC., <i>MacBook Pro User Guide 3</i> (2017). . . . .	10, 11
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 223 (1765). . . . .	16
Brief for Center for Democracy & Technology et al. as Amici Curiae 7–8. . . . .	10
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Clarity Sought on Electronics Searches: U.S. Agents Seize Travelers’ Devices</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 7, 2008, at A1. . . . .	5
Kelly Brown, <i>A Terabyte of Storage Space: How Much is Too Much?</i> , UNIVERSITY OF OREGON (October 7, 2014). . . . .	11
<i>Laptop searches and Other Violations of Privacy Faced by Americans Returning From Overseas Travel: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On the Constitution of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110 CONG. 1 (2008). . . . .	11
Lindsay E. Harrell, <i>Down to the Last .JPEG: The Constitutionality of Suspicionless Border Searches of Computers and One Court’s Pioneering Approach in United States v. Arnold</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 205, 211 (2008). . . . .	18
ORGANIZATION OF GOVERNMENT IN 1789, TO MARCH 3, 1845, <i>The Public States at Large of the United States of America</i> 43 (Richard Peters ed., Charles C. Little & James Brown) (1845). . . . .	12
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE – SECTION 331 OF TITLE 28 (April 28, 2016). . . . .	12
